subsequent adjustments for working capital and other items.   The acquisition of Elbrecht Concrete, Inc.
(“Summit Ready Mix”) was effective March 29, 2006, the acquisition of Metro Redi-Mix Company (“Metro
Redi-Mix”) was effective March 30, 2006 and the acquisition of Miami Valley Ready Mix, Inc. and Miami
Valley Ready Mix of Florida, Inc. (collectively “Miami Valley Concrete”) was effective April 30, 2006.
Additionally, during July 2006, the Company purchased certain assets from Central Concrete Supermix, Inc.
(“Supermix”) for a total purchase price of $6,371,592, including $314,000 in closing costs, plus subsequent
adjustments for working capital and other items.   The effective date of this acquisition was July 31, 2006.  The
Company financed these acquisitions with debt.  The acquisitions were accounted for under the purchase
method of accounting. The final aggregate purchase price of the acquisitions was allocated to the fair value of
the net assets of the business as follows:

TITAN AMERICA LLC
AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 42

Note 22. Business Acquisitions (continued)

 Stock
Acquisitions

Asset
Acquisition

As Reported
Total at
12/31/06

Purchase Price
Adjustments

 As Adjusted
Total

Current assets 10,171,636$   57,497$   10,229,133$   (36,000)$   10,193,133$
Property, plant & equipment 22,078,410 4,233,000 26,311,410 36,000   26,347,410
Identifiable intangible assets 23,490,000 1,380,000 24,870,000 -   24,870,000
Goodwill 48,163,009 701,095 48,864,104 -   48,864,104

Total assets 103,903,055 6,371,592 110,274,647 110,274,647

Current liabilities (6,200,806) - (6,200,806) -   (6,200,806)
Non-current liabilities, net (5,077,611) - (5,077,611) -   (5,077,611)

Gross purchase price 92,624,638 6,371,592 98,996,230 - 98,996,230

Less:  Cash acquired (2,567,163) - (2,567,163) - (2,567,163)
Purchase price, net of cash acquired 90,057,475$   6,371,592$   96,429,067$   -$   96,429,067$

Purchase Price Allocation

TITAN AMERICA LLC
AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 43

Note 23. Sales
The components of sales for the years ended December 31, 2007 are as follows:

Total Less Internal External
Sales Sales Sales

Sales of cement 314,423,901$   81,725,323$   232,698,578$
Sales of construction aggregates 113,344,073 53,731,140 59,612,933
Sales of ready-mixed concrete 423,586,115 2,645,521 420,940,594
Sales of concrete block and related products 49,554,703 8,316 49,546,387
Sales of ash and related products 23,489,199 2,866,855 20,622,344
Transportation services 9,604,537 5,656,963 3,947,574

Net sales 934,002,528   146,634,118   787,368,410
Freight revenues 47,833,650 21,873,742 25,959,908

Total sales 981,836,178$   168,507,860$   813,328,318$

The components of sales for the years ended December 31, 2006 are as follows:

Total Less Internal External
Sales Sales Sales

Sales of cement 378,076,004$   104,134,198$   273,941,806$
Sales of construction aggregates 135,064,444 69,355,158 65,709,286
Sales of ready-mixed concrete 411,656,366 1,319,712 410,336,654
Sales of concrete block and related products 81,818,391 2,149 81,816,242
Sales of ash and related products 22,118,410 2,989,905 19,128,505
Transportation services 13,459,763 6,962,652 6,497,111

Net sales 1,042,193,378   184,763,774   857,429,604
Freight revenues 67,853,389 29,260,083 38,593,306

Total sales 1,110,046,767$   214,023,857$   896,022,910$

Note 24. Cost of Goods Sold, excluding Freight and Distribution Expenses

The components of cost of goods sold, excluding freight and distribution expenses, for the years ended
December 31, 2007 and 2006 are as follows:

2007 2006
Material and other variable costs 302,844,770$   294,168,723$
Payroll and related expenses 127,728,331 129,408,122
Depreciation and depletion 64,238,332 52,198,203
Repairs and maintenance 31,977,505 42,941,550
Utilities 25,672,181 31,093,019
Risk insurance 6,805,291 6,971,377
Taxes other than income taxes 14,823,317 14,374,288
Rent and lease expense 11,007,713 11,577,516